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Board of Direction 
2019/2021 Biennium 
President Director 
Paulo Helene 
1st Vice-President Director 
Julio Timerman 
2nd Vice-President Director 
Enio José Pazini Figueiredo 
Presidency Advisors 
Antônio Domingues de Figueiredo 
Iria Lícia Oliva Doniak 
Jairo Abud 
Jorge Batlouni Neto 
Luís Aurélio Fortes da Silva 
Mario William Esper 
Maurice Antoine Traboulsi  
Paula Baillot  
Simão Priszkulnik 
1st Director-Secretary 
Cláudio Sbrighi Neto 
2nd Director-Secretary 
Carlos José Massucato 
1st  Treasurer Director 
Julio Timerman 
2nd Treasurer Director 
Hugo S. Armelin 
Marketing Director 
Jéssika Pacheco 
Marketing Director Advisor 
Guilherme Covas 
Publications Director 
Guilherme Parsekian 
Publications Director Advisor 
Tulio Nogueira Bittencourt 
Event Director 
Rafael Timerman 
Event Director Advisor 
Luis César De Luca 
Technical Director 
José Tadeu Balbo 
Technical Director Advisor 
Selmo Chapira Kuperman 
Institutional Relations Director 
Cesar Henrique Daher 
Institutional Relations Director 
Advisor 
José Vanderley de Abreu 
Course Director 
Leandro Moura Trautwein 
Course Director Advisor 
Antônio Carlos dos Santos 
Student Activities Director 
Jéssica Andrade Dantas 
Student Activities Director Advisor 
Sandra Regina Bertocini 
Personnel Certification Director 
Adriano Damásio Soterio 
Personnel Certification Director 
Advisor 
Gilberto Antonio Giuzio 
Research and Development Director 
Bernardo Tutikian 
Research and Development Director 
Advisor 
Roberto Christ 

 

Board of Council 
2019/2021 Biennium 
Individual Members 
Antônio Domingues de Figueiredo 
Arnaldo Forti Battagin. 
Bernardo Fonseca Tutikian 
César Henrique Sato Daher  
Claudio Sbrighi Neto 
Enio José Pazini Figueiredo 
Inês Laranjeira da Silva Battagin 
Iria Lícia Oliva Doniak 
Jéssika Mariana Pacheco. 
Rafael Timerman 
Vladimir Antônio Paulon 

Surrogate Individual Members 
Antônio Carlos dos Santos 
Carlos José Massucato 
Hugo da Costa Rodrigues Filho 
José Tadeu Balbo 
Leandro Mouta Trautwein 
Luiz Carlos de Almeida 
Luiz Prado Vieira Júnior 
Mário William Esper 
Maurice Antoine Traboulsi 

Perpetual Members 
Eduardo Antônio Serrano 
José Marques Filho 
Júlio Timerman 
Paulo Helene 
Ronaldo Tartuce 
Rubens Machado Bittencourt 
Selmo Chapira Kuperman 
Simão Priszkulnik  
Túlio Nogueira Bittencourt 

Maintainer and Corporate Members 
ABCIC - Associação Brasileira da 
Construção Industrializada de Concreto – 
Iria Lícia Oliva Doniak 
ABCP - Associação Brasileira de Cimento 
Portland – Paulo Camilo Penna 
ABECE - Associação Brasileira de 
Engenharia e Consultoria Estrutural - João 
Alberto de Abreu Vendramini 
ABESC - Associação Brasileira das 
Empresas de Serviços de Concretagem - 
Jairo Abud 
EPUSP - Escola Politécnica da 
Universidade de São Paulo - Túlio 
Nogueira Bittencourt 
FURNAS Centrais Elétricas S/A - Flávio 
de Lima Vieira 
IPT - Instituto de Pesquisas Tecnológicas 
do Estado de São Paulo - José Maria de 
Camargo Barros 
L. A. FALCÃO BAUER CENTRO 
TECNOLÓGICO – Roberto José Falcão 
Bauer 
PhD Engenharia Ltda - Douglas de 
Andreza Couto 
TQS Informática Ltda - Nelson Covas 
VOTORANTIM Cimentos S/A - Mauricio 
Bianchini




